## THE TOWN OF VIRGIN,

WASHINGTON COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

Ordinance No. PZ-24M

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF VIRGIN, UTAH, AMENDING THE CURRENT GENERAL PLAN TO INCLUDE THE (UDOT) VIRGIN, UTAH - MASTER TRANSPORTATION PLAN - AUGUST 2023, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF (REDACTED)) FIGURES 6, 11,12, 13 AND 15; AND TABLE 6, ITEMS: 6,7,8,9,13, AND 14 (ONLY).

#### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 10-1-201 Virgin Town ("the Town") is a Utah municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Utah;

WHEREAS pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 10-3b-401 the Virgin Town Council ("Town Council") is the legislative and governing body of the Town;

WHEREAS pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 10-9a-103(30) the Town Council, in addition to being the legislative and governing body of the Town, is also the Land Use Authority vested with power to enact all Land Use Regulations and make all Land Use Decisions within the Town, unless the latter administrative power is delegated to another body or person;

WHEREAS The Planning and Zoning Commission has reviewed this action and has made recommendation to the Town Council; and

WHEREAS the Town finds it necessary to adopt a Transportation Plan as part of its current General Plan; and

WHEREAS the Planning & Zoning Commission has reviewed the <u>VIRGIN, UTAH - MASTER TRANSPORTATION PLAN – AUGUST 2023 (UDOT)</u>;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF VIRGIN, UTAH:

#### **ORDINANCE**

1.That the General Plan of the Town of Virgin shall, hereby, be amended to include the VIRGIN, **UTAH - MASTER TRANSPORTATION PLAN - AUGUST 2023 (UDOT)**:

# THE TOWN OF VIRGIN,

### WASHINGTON COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

- A. Added As its "Transportation Plan", in new section, labeled as such; and
- B. As guiding recommendations where applicable and as needed; and
- C. Excluding of ALL the following:
  - 1) All of <u>FIGURES 6, 11,12, 13</u> and <u>15</u>, and any representations of the same throughout; and
  - 2) <u>Table 6</u>- items numbered 6,7,8,9,13, and14, and any representations of the same throughout.
    - Excluded items may be adopted when revised to accurately reflect the Towns (New) General Plan, currently in progress; and

b.

- C. As redacted and included, herewith, as "Attachment 1".
- 2. Severability. If any section, clause, or portion of this Ordinance is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder shall not be affected thereby and shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. Conflicts/Repeater. This Ordinance repeals and supersedes the provisions of any prior ordinance in conflict herewith.
- 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption by the Virgin Town Council and execution by the Virgin Town Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY TO OF UTAH, ON THE DAY (		OUNCIL OF VIRGIN TOWN, STATE, 2024
ATTEST:		
VOTE TAKEN:	yes	no
Councilmember Paul Luwe Councilmember Mistie Baird Councilmember Marcie Holm Councilmember April McKeon		
Mayor Jean Krause		
Mayor Jean Krause		Krystal Percival, Town Recorder